
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date: Wednesday 1st September, 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 

 
To members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Jonathan Ekins (Chair), Jennie Bone (Vice Chair) and Lee Wilkes 
 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interests   

03   Notifications of requests to address the meeting   

items requiring a decision 

04   Application for a New Premises Licence for 
Bluefield Barns, Bluefield Farm, Nassington Road, 
Apethorpe 

Samantha 
Edmunds 

3 - 46 

05   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Monday 23 August 2021 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
For further information please contact: 
Louise Tyers, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
01933 231 5211832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber may be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact Louise Tyers as detailed 
above. 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


                                    

 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 Wednesday 1 September 2021 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO    

North S151    

Other Director/SME   

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Application for Premises Licence 
Appendix B – Map of Area 
Appendix C – Representations 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To obtain the Sub-committee’s decision in respect of an application for a new 

premises licence for Bluefield Barns, Nassington Road, Apethorpe PE8 5DW.   
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 An application for a new premises licence for Bluefield Barns, Nassington Road, 

Apethorpe PE8 5DW was received on 19 July 2021. The appropriate notice was 
displayed and the advertisement was placed as required.  Further to one 
representation the report invites the Sub-committee to determine the 
application. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Sub-committee is recommended to determine the application. 

 
3.2 Each application must be considered on its own merits and any conditions 

attached to licences and certificates must be tailored to the individual style and 
characteristics of the premises and events concerned. This is essential to avoid 
the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on 
premises where there is no need for such conditions. Standardised conditions 
should be avoided and indeed, may be unlawful where they cannot be shown 

Report Title 
 

Application for a New Premises Licence at Bluefield 
Barns, Nassington Road, Apethorpe PE8 5DW 
 

Report Author Iain Smith  
Assistant Director of Regulatory Services 
Iain.Smith@northnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



to be necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives in any individual 
case.  

 
 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The application is to allow licensable activities to take place in a large barn 

conversion located on a farm in a remote locality.  The premises will be used for 
private functions aimed specifically (but not exclusively) at weddings. 
 

4.2 The matters for which a premises licence is sought are detailed below:  
 
Licensable Activities 
 
Live Music 
Monday to Sunday  10:00 – 00:00  Indoors 
 
Recorded Music 
Monday to Sunday   10:00 – 00:00  Indoors 
 
Performances of Dance 
Monday to Sunday  10:00 – 00:00  Indoors 
 
Late Night Refreshment  
Monday to Sunday  23:00 – 00:00  Indoors 
 
Sale of Alcohol 
Monday to Sunday  10:00 – 00:00  On the premises 
 
Opening Hours  08:00 – 00:30 
 
Non Standard Timings for all activities: From the end of permitted hours on New 
Year’s Eve until 05:00 on New Year’s Day 
 

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 Determination 

 
5.1.2 The Panel must carry out its functions to promote the licensing objectives having 

regard to: 

 The Council’s Licensing Policy 

 S182 Guidance 
 
5.1.3 The Act states that the hearing shall have regard to the representations and 

following a hearing the panel may take any of the following actions if they deem 
them necessary to promote the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the licence subject to operating schedule and mandatory 
conditions only 

 Grant, subject to further conditions necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

 Refuse the application in its entirely 

Page 4



 Refuse elements of the application 
 
5.2 Policy Considerations 

 
5.2.1 This section highlights the elements of the licensing policy that are most relevant 

with respect to this application.  This is not exhaustive and the policy should be 
considered fully prior to making decisions with respect to applications: - 

 2.12 This Licensing Authority will also have regard to wider 
considerations affecting the residential population and the amenity of any 
area.  These include littering, fouling, noise and street crime. 

 

 2.13 In determining a licence application the overriding principle adopted 
by the Licensing Authority will be that each application will be determined 
on its merits.  Only mandatory conditions and conditions relevant to the 
operating plan will be imposed except where relevant representations 
against an application are received.  Where relevant representations are 
received then further additional conditions to meet the licensing 
objectives may be added provided they are appropriate, proportionate 
and reasonable and deal with the issues raised.  Licence conditions will 
not be imposed where other regulatory regimes provide sufficient 
protection to the public (e.g. Health and Safety at Work and Fire Safety 
legislation). 

 

5..3 Section 182 Guidance Considerations 
  
5.3.1 Section 9.31 to 9.41 highlights the elements of section 182 Licensing Guidance 

that are most relevant with respect to this application.  This is not exhaustive 
and guidance should be considered fully prior to making decisions with respect 
to applications. 
 

6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1.1 Resources and Financial 

 
There are no resources or financial implications arising from the proposals. 

 
6.2       Legal  

 
6.2.1 A Legal Officer will be present at the hearing to outline all legal matters that 

need to be taken into consideration. 
 

6.2.2 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how an application for a Premises Licence 
should be dealt with where valid representations have been submitted.  The 
Sub-Committee have to decide the outcome of the application taking into 
account the Licensing Objectives. 
 

6.2.3 In accordance with the provisions of the Act, if a Licensing Authority rejects in 
whole or in part, an application to grant a Premises Licence the applicant may 
appeal against the decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being 
notified of the decision.  Similarly, where a person who made relevant 
representations in relation to the application contends that the licence ought not 
to have been granted or that alternative or additional conditions should have 

Page 5



been imposed on the licence, they may appeal against the decision, to a 
Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being notified of the decision. 
 

6.3       Risk  
 

6.3.1 There are no significant risks arising from the proposed recommendations in 
this report. 
 

6.4       Consultation  
 

6.4.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003 the following consultations have been 
undertaken: 
 
Child Protection   No representation 
Fire     No representation 
Northamptonshire Police  No representation 
Trading Standards   No representation 
Home Office    No representation 
Health Authority   No Representation 
Apethorpe Parish Council  Representation received 
Environmental Protection  No representation 
Licensing    No representation 
Planning     No representation 
Public     No representation 
 

6.4.2 Following the consultation there is one representation from Apethorpe Parish 
Council which is concerned with Public Nuisance caused by music and traffic.  
The representation can be seen in full at Appendix C. 

 
6.5      Consideration by Scrutiny 

 
6.5.1 There are no comments received by the Scrutiny Commission in relation to this 

report. 
 
6.6      Climate Impact 

 
6.6.1 There are no climate/environmental impacts that may arise regarding this 

report. 
 
6.7      Community Impact 

 
6.7.1 The licensing regime seeks to minimise any negative community impacts as its 

purpose is to promote the licensing objective which includes prevention of crime 
and disorder and public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children 
from harm.  

 
 
7. Background Papers 

 
7.1 None 
 

Page 6



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

North Northamptonshire
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensingunit.ENC@northnorthants.gov.uk

Telephone: 0300 126 3000 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference FF/Bluefield Barns You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Gwil

* Family name Jones

* E-mail gwil@thevenuegroup.co.uk

Main telephone number 01604 436512 Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to b
[...]
s And Timings

MONDAY

Start 08:00 End 00:30

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

Page 20

ltyers_7
Highlight



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start 08:00 End 00:30

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 08:00 End 00:30

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 08:00 End 00:30

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 08:00 End 00:30

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 08:00 End 00:30

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 08:00 End 00:30

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve until the commencement of permitted hours on New Year's Day

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
Page 21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Prior to undertaking any work at the Premises, paid or unpaid, the Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that any 
prospective employee is trained in the following: 
 
• The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Objectives 
• The Conditions of this Premises Licence 
• Underage sales of alcohol and the Premises’ Challenge 25 policy 
• Proxy sales and sales of alcohol to persons who are drunk 
 
Employee training shall be repeated every six (6) months and must take place at least twice in every calendar year. 
 
The Premis
[...]
 will prominently display signage at the entrance to the Premises and at point of sale advising 
that it is illegal to purchase alcohol on behalf of persons under the age of 18. 

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 23



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing 
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by 
providing their 'share code' to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Office online right to work 
checking service (see below). 
Documents which demonstrate entitlement to work in the UK 

 • An expired or current passport showing the holder, or a person named in the passport as the child of the 
 holder, is A British citizen or a citizen of the UK and Colonies having the right of abode in the UK [please see 
 note below about which sections of the passport to copy].  

 • An expired or current passport or national identity card showing the holder, or a person named in the passport 
 as the child of the holder, is a national of a Europ
[...]
Sound will also ‘travel’ to Apethorpe village. 

Bluefield’s business model is aimed at attracting up-market clients, and its carpark has the 

capacity for over 100 vehicles plus coaches.  Many of the weddings could attract in excess of 

100 vehicles. Further, the venue can only be accessed via narrow (unlit) country lanes and all 

traffic must pass either through Nassington or Woodnewton, or Kings Cliffe and Apethorpe.  

All this additional traffic, to and from the venue, will result in ‘gluts’ of vehicles travelling through 

local villages and in the early hours of the morning it will certainly create a disturbance. We 

would like the following points to be taken into consideration: 

We accept that Bluefield’s has a business to run but request that the sale of alcohol should be 

between the hours of 11:00 – 23:00 and the same for music and dancing and the serving of 

food.  Our request is made on the grounds of Public Safety (traffic) and the prevention of public 

nuisance (noise and traffic). 

In addition, this venue could be in operation 7 days a week, 52 weeks of the year.  While this 

is unlikely, it does seem reasonable to ask for licensing to be granted for a limited number of 

events per year. Perhaps in the region of 50 – 60.  

Finally, we would like to be kept informed of the name and contact details of the Premises 

Licence holder or designated supervisor. 

Please call me if you wish to discuss or clarify this matter further. 

Jo Williams 

Clerk: Apethorpe Village Meeting. Tel: 07538932210/01780 471094 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Bluefield Barns, Bluefield Farm, Nassington Road, Apethorpe
	Appendix A - Bluefield Barns Application
	Appendix A - Bluefield Barns DPS Consent
	Appendix A - Bluefield Barns layout plan 1
	Sheets and Views
	WORKING 2-(50)001 M&E PLAN


	Appendix A - Bluefield Barns layout plan 2
	Sheets and Views
	WORKING 2-(50)002 M&E PLAN


	Append

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of  the Licensing Sub-Committee 
At 10.00 am on Wednesday 1st September, 2021 
Held in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Jonathan Ekins (Chair), Dorothy Maxwell and Lee Wilkes 
 

1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
There was an apology for non-attendance from Councillor Jennie Bone.  Councillor 
Dorothy Maxwell was present as substitute. 
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Notifications of requests to address the meeting  
 
It was noted that Mr Frank Fender would address the meeting on behalf of the 
applicants and Mr Robert Taylor and Mrs Jo Williams on behalf of Apethorpe Village 
Meeting. 
 

4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Bluefield Barns, Bluefield Farm, 
Nassington Road, Apethorpe  
 
The Health Protection Manager presented the report which sought the Sub-
Committee’s decision in respect of an application for a new premises licence for 
Bluefield Barns, Bluefield Farm, Nassington Road, Apethorpe. 

 
An application for a new premises licence had been received on 19 July 2021 and the 
appropriate notice was displayed and advertisement was placed as required.  One 
representation had been received during the consultation from Apethorpe Village 
Meeting who were concerned with public nuisance caused by music and traffic. 

 
The Chair invited Mr Frank Fender, agent for the applicants, to address the Sub-
Committee.  Mr Fender stated that the applicants were a specialist wedding company 
who already had two other venues.  The venue was in a remote location with the 
nearest residence to the venue just over 800 meters away and the nearest village, 
Apethorpe, was 1.3km from the venue.  In response to the Village Meeting’s 
comments made in their representation, Mr Fender stated that the inclusion of sound 
proofing measures was a requirement of the planning permission and other measures 
would also be included.  The increase in traffic on public roads was not a licensing 
matter as anyone could use the surrounding roads within the law.  The Village Meeting 
had put forward a suggestion that timings of 1100 to 2300 would be acceptable but it 
was the applicant’s view that this would make no difference to the perceived problems.  
The suggested restriction on the number of events held at the venue would be 
unreasonable to the applicants, who needed the flexibility to run the venue.  Mr 
Fender advised that he had contacted the Clerk to the Village Meeting, however no 



compromise could be found.  Mr Ben Jones, the proposed DPS, explained how an 
event would be managed from the original booking of the venue to the actual day. 

 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that the venue would be predominantly 
used for weddings but may be used for other events.  Mr Jones also confirmed that 
there had not been any complaints made about their other venues.  The venue 
planned to have a travel plan in place which would provide details of local taxi 
companies and advise on the best routes to access the venue.  There would be an 
office on-site, with a readily available number during events if any local people had 
any issues.  The owner of the venue confirmed that there was a covenanted right of 
way over the access which was required to be significantly improved as a part of the 
planning permission. 

 
The Chair invited Mr Robert Taylor and Mrs Jo Williams, Apethorpe Village Meeting, to 
address the Sub-Committee.  Mr Taylor stated that Apethorpe was a small, tranquil 
village.  The local village pub did have licensed hours to midnight, but this was mainly 
as a restaurant.  It was the view of the Village Meeting that the possible late-night 
traffic would be a public nuisance and there was concern for public safety on the 
surrounding roads.  If the licence was granted, they would like to work with the 
applicants on the proposed travel plan. 

 
In response to questions, Mr Taylor confirmed that the village would be happy to talk 
and work with the applicants to try address any concerns that they had, particularly 
with the travel plan and mitigation for noise. 

 
The Chair welcomed that both parties were happy to work together going forward. 

 
At the invitation of the Chair, all parties were invited to make a short final statement.  
Mr Fender clarified that the applicants were a highly respected wedding company.  
Their proposed activities were reasonable and would promote the licensing objectives.  
No representations from other statutory bodies had been received and he would 
recommend the Sub-Committee to grant the licence as applied for. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.55am and reconvened at 11.15am. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee has considered this application for a new Premises 
Licence for Bluefield Barns, Bluefield Farm, Nassington Road, Apethorpe.   

 
After careful deliberation and consideration of the Health Protection Manager’s report, 
all representations, Section 182 Guidance, the Licensing Objectives, Licensing Act 
2003 and the Council’s Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee has reached a decision.    

 
The Sub-Committee has decided, unanimously, to grant the Licence as requested.  In 
doing so the Applicant has satisfied the Sub-Committee that there is sufficient 
mitigation in place to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 
The Decision Notice will be sent out in writing.  If aggrieved with the Sub-Committee’s 
decision, the Applicant and any Party that has made representation has the Right to 
Appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving the Decision Notification 
letter.   

 



The Chair would like to reassure members of the public that all licensed premises are 
monitored by the Council’s Licensing Department.  It is hoped that the Parties can 
work together in the future on this venue. 
 

5 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 11.20am. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


